22 23

24

25

Nomination of County Veterans Service Officer - Sergeant Dorian J. Carr, United States Air Force, Retired1

Resolution confirming the nomination of Sergeant Dorian J. Carr, United States Air Force, Retired, as County Veterans Service Officer.

WHEREAS, California Military and Veterans Code, Section 972.1 provides each county within the state the appointment of a County Veterans Service Officer; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Code, Section 5.108.A-1 establishes the County Veterans Service Officer: and

WHEREAS, The City Administrator shall recommend a qualified candidate for County Veterans Service Officer to be then considered and confirmed by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Department of Aging and Adult Services. whose department is responsible for veteran's affairs, has recommended the nomination of Sergeant Dorian J. Carr, United States Air Force (USAF), Retired (Ret.), to be County Veterans Service Officer; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Carr has worked as a Senior Veterans Claims Representative since 2013 and before working for the City and County of San Francisco he worked in the County Veterans Service Office for Contra Costa County; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Sergeant Dorian J. Carr, USAF, Ret., is confirmed and approved as the County Veterans Service Officer for the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

170018

Date Passed: February 07, 2017

Resolution confirming the nomination of Sergeant Dorian J. Carr, United States Air Force, Retired, as County Veterans Service Officer.

January 26, 2017 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 07, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 170018

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/7/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved